

No. 12-414

In the Supreme Court of the United States



SHERRY L. BURT, PETITIONER

v.

VONLEE TITLOW

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

B. Eric Restuccia Deputy Solicitor General	Bill Schuette Michigan Attorney General
Aaron D. Lindstrom Asst. Solicitor General	John J. Bursch Solicitor General <i>Counsel of Record</i> P.O. Box 30212
Raina Korbakis Asst. Attorney General Appellate Division	Lansing, Michigan 48909 BurschJ@michigan.gov (517) 373-1124

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Parties to the Proceeding ii

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authorities v

Opinions Below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory Provisions Involved 2

Introduction 3

Statement of the Case 5

 A. Death by “Burking” 5

 B. Titlow accepts a plea offer. 6

 C. Titlow maintains his innocence, hires
 new counsel, and withdraws his plea..... 10

 D. The trial..... 12

 E. State court proceedings 18

 F. Federal habeas corpus proceedings..... 18

 G. The re-offered plea 21

Summary of Argument 23

Argument 26

I. The Sixth Circuit failed to give appropriate
AEDPA deference to the Michigan Court of
Appeals’ decision. 26

 A. The Michigan Court of Appeals did not
 unreasonably determine the facts..... 28

B.	The Michigan Court of Appeals’ legal conclusion was not contrary to or an unreasonable application of this Court’s clearly established precedent.	30
C.	Titlow has presented no evidence that he lacked any pertinent information when he withdrew his plea, or that Toca gave him deficient advice.	33
D.	Titlow has also not demonstrated that Toca’s failure to review Lustig’s file would have changed Titlow’s decision to withdraw his plea.	37
II.	A state prisoner who seeks to reclaim a rejected plea must produce objective evidence that he would have accepted the plea but for ineffective assistance.....	39
III.	<i>Lafler</i> does not require a state trial court to resentence or otherwise “remedy” the purported constitutional violation.	46
A.	The Sixth Circuit erroneously created an entirely new scheme for fashioning a <i>Lafler</i> remedy.	46
B.	The trial could, in its discretion, leave undisturbed Titlow’s trial conviction and sentence.	48
	Conclusion.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Bachicha v. Shanks</i> , 66 F.3d 338, 1995 WL 539467 (10th Cir. Aug. 31, 1995).....	41
<i>Brown v. Attorney Gen. of Cal.</i> , 292 F. App'x 674 (9th Cir. Sept. 11, 2008)	37
<i>Cooper v. Lafler</i> , 376 F. App'x 563 (6th Cir. 2010)	42
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011)	27
<i>Deiterman v. Kansas</i> , 291 F. App'x 153 (10th Cir. Aug. 27, 2008)	37
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 930 F.2d 832 (11th Cir. 1991)	41
<i>Dickerson v. Bagley</i> , 453 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	3, 31
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	3, 23, 27, 36
<i>In re Guilty Plea Cases</i> , 235 N.W. 132 (Mich. 1975)	32
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013)	23

<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 2012 WL 5382950 (6th Cir. Nov. 5, 2012)	51
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)	passim
<i>Maldonado v. Archuleta</i> , 61 F. App'x 524, 2003 WL 361303 (10th Cir. Feb. 20, 2003)	41
<i>Merzbacher v. Shearin</i> , 706 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2013)	43
<i>Metrish v. Lancaster</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1781 (2013)	23
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	48, 51
<i>Moses v. United States</i> , 175 F.3d 1025, 1999 WL 195675 (8th Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	31, 32, 43
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	27, 36
<i>Paters v. United States</i> , 159 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1998)	41
<i>People v. Ginther</i> , 212 N.W.2d 922 (Mich. 1973).....	34
<i>People v. Haack</i> , 240 N.W.2d 704 (Mich. 1976).....	32
<i>People v. Lowe</i> , 773 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2009).....	8
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 348 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2003)	41

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Toro v. Fairman</i> , 940 F.2d 1065 (7th Cir. 1991)	41
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 156 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 106 F. App'x 656, 2004 WL 1598792, (10th Cir. July 19, 2004)	41
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 149 F.3d 747 (8th Cir. 1998)	45

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	23, 26
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	23, 26, 28, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)	23, 30, 34
Mich. Comp. Laws § 777.64.....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 791.234(1)	8
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 768.35.....	31

Other Authorities

Jenny Elayne Ronis <i>The Pragmatic Plea: Expanding Use of the Alford Plea to Promote Traditionally Conflicting Interests of the Criminal Justice System</i> , 82 TEMP. L. REV. 1389 (Spring-Summer 2010).....	31
---	----

Rules

ABA Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.2(a).....	31
Mich. Ct. R. 6.302(D)(1).....	32
Mich. Ct. Rule 6.302(C)(3).....	47
